RESOLUTION R-98 57

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Conway. Arkansas, has been informed that Westin Park LLC has petitioned or will petition the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, for annexation into the City of Conway, Arkansas, the following described lands in Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Being a part of the NE1/4 SW1/4, Section 8, T-5-N, R-14-W, Faulkner County, Arkansas, described as beginning at the NE corner of said NE1/4 SW1/4; thence S-00-15-19-W along the East line of said NE1/4 SW1/4 1330.40 feet to the SE corner of said NE1/4 SW1/4; thence S-89-32-37-W along the South line 1319.36 feet to the SW corner of said NE1/4 SW1/4; thence N-00-12-53-E along the West line of said NE1/4 SW1/4 1122.03 feet; thence leaving the West line N-89-36-53-E 420.00 feet; thence N-00-12-53-W 210.00 feet to the North line of said NE1/4 SW1/4; thence N-89-36-53-E along the North line 900.28 feet to the point of beginning containing 38.31 acres more or less.

FURTHERMORE, the petitioners request that the lands hereinabove described be given the following zoning classifications: R-1

WHEREAS, it is desired to indicate unto the County Court of Faulkner County. Arkansas, the attitude of the City of Conway, Arkansas toward such annexation.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas that said City Council does hereby declare its willingness to accept said lands as a part of the City of Conway, Arkansas, to be zoned as stated hereinabove, provided said discretion, deem said lands suitable for annexing unto the City of Conway, Arkansas.

day of October 2. 1998

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

athe Hartwell